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Duty of cCounty Health
Department to Provide
School Districts with
Health Services

Honorable Frank G. Sthpdadiy
State's Attorney
Bffingham County
Bffingham, Illinoi

etter wherein you ask the following

unty health department raquired to

. pxov echocol districts with health services?

.2. May a county health departnent charge school
districts which have contracted for health serv-
ices? :

The answer to your first question is that a county

health department is not required to provide school districts
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with health sexvices. The duties of county health depart-
ments are described in section 20cl3 of "AN ACT in relation
to the establishment and maintenance of county and multiple-
county public health departments™. (Ill, Rev. Stat. 197S,
ch. 111 1/2, par. 20cl3.) Health departments are required
to maka'houlthviaspactiana and to enforce he?lth laws and
ordinancee. They also have a duty, upon request, to advise
scheool authorities on matters pertaining to puhlie.healthQ
However, there is no express p&aviaiom in section 20cl3 |
that requires health departmentes to deliver health services
to achool districts; nor can such a requirement bdbe implied
fxrom the language of section 20¢l3. The anewer to your first
gquestion is thus in the negative. |

In response to your second question, section 20c13
authorizes county health depaxtments to contract_!ar the
eale of health sarvicen‘to political subdivisions. That

section provides in pertinent part as follows:

B * % &

The board of health of each county or multiple-
county health department may:

* * %
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5. BEnter into contracts with municipalities,
other political subdivisions and non-official

agencies for the pnrehase. sale or exchange of
hoalth services;
®* N "

A health department's power to sell health services to politi-
cal subdivisions clearly authorizes the department to charge
school districts which have contracted for health services.
The answer to your uﬁmd question is thus in the affirmative,.

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




